AIC1221
Ultra LDO 2A Linear Regulator With
Adjustable & Bypass Pin
Analog Integrations Corporation  Si-Soft Research Center    DS-1221G-03  20111230
 3A1, No.1, Li-Hsin Rd. I, Science Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan, R.O.C.
 TEL: 886-3-5772500,  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
 FEATURES
 Guaranteed 2A Output Current.

AIC1221H-33
Adjustable Linear Regulator in SOP-8 Package
 ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
Y3: SOT-223
E3: TO-252
G: Green Package
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
18: 1.8V
25:  2.5V
 33: 3.3V
 50: 5.0V
(Of a unit of 0.1V within
0.8~5.5V, additional voltage
versions are available on
demand)
3 PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-252 (E3)
TOP VIEW
1: VIN
2: GND (TAB)
3: VOUT
AIC1221-XXXXX XX
Example:  AIC1221-18GY3TR
 1.8V Version, in SOT-223 Green
Package & Tape & Reel Packing Type
SOT-223 (Y3)
TOP VIEW
1: VIN
2: GND (TAB)
3: VOUT
2 3 1
2 3 1
Example:  AIC1221-18GE3TR
 1.8V Version, in TO-252 Green Package
& Tape & Reel Packing Type
 AIC1221
      3
 ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
E5: TO-252-5
E5T: TO-252-5
G: Green Package
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
18: 1.8V
 25: 2.5V
 33: 3.3V
 50: 5.0V
(Of a unit of 0.1V within
0.8~5.5V, additional voltage
versions are available on
demand)
ENABLE TYPE
L: Chip Enable Low
H: Chip Enable High
B: Bypass
A: ADJ
(For E5 package only)
5 PIN CONFIGURATION AIC1221XX-XXXXXX XX
TO-252-5 (E5)
TOP VIEW
1: EN / EN
2: VIN
3: GND (TAB)
4: VOUT
5: BP/ADJ
TO-252-5 (E5T)
TOP VIEW
1: EN / EN
2: VIN
3: GND (TAB)
4: VOUT
5: NC
1 2 3 4 5
1 2 3 4 5
Example:  AIC1221BH-18GE5TR
 With Bypass Pin, Chip Enable High, 1.8V
Version, in TO-252-5 Green Package &
Tape & Reel Packing Type
Example:  AIC1221H-18GE5TTR
 Chip Enable High, 1.8V Version, in
TO-252-5 Green Package & Tape & Reel
Packing Type
 AIC1221
      4
 ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
R8:  SOP-8 Exposed Pad (Heat Sink)
G: Green Package
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
18: 1.8V
25: 2.5V
33: 3.3V
50: 5.0V
(Of a unit of 0.1V within 0.8~5.5V,
additional voltage versions are
available on demand)
ENABLE TYPE
L: Chip Enable Low
H: Chip Enable High
8 PIN CONFIGURATION AIC1221X-XXXXXX  XX
Example:  AIC1221H-18GR8TR
 Chip Enable High, 1.8V Version, in SOP-8
Exposed Pad (Heat Sink) Green Package &
Tape & Reel Packing Type
SOP-8 (R8) Exposed Pad (Heat Sink)
TOP VIEW
1: EN / EN
2: VIN
3: VOUT
4: ADJ
5: GND (TAB)
6: BP
7: PG
8: GND (TAB)
8
6
5
7
1
3
2
4
GND
 AIC1221
      5
  ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage ....................................................................................................................................... 7V
EN Pin Voltage.................................................................................................................................... 7V
Noise Bypass Terminal Voltage.......................................................................................................... 7V
Operating Temperature Range ............................................................................................ -40ºC~85ºC
Maximum Junction Temperature .................................................................................................. 150ºC
Storage Temperature Range ............................................................................................. -65ºC~150ºC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) ......................................................................................... 260ºC
Thermal Resistance (Junction to Case)
SOT-223............................................................... 15ºC /W
 TO-252....................................................................8ºC /W
SOP-8 (Exposed Pad)* ....................................... 15ºC /W
Thermal Resistance (Junction to Ambient)
(Assume no ambient airflow, no heat sink) SOT-223 ............................................................. 130ºC /W